



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

2 F3 B

vs

MITCHELL P. GEDID

AKA

Judge

A.D.A.

Deft.

Reporter

Minute Clerk

COUNTY

3-01-98

Offense Date

4-6-98

Date Filed

7-2-98

Pre-trial Date

10-3-98

180th Day

410953

AMOUNT

9-1-98

F.A.

1888.40

RESTITUTION

CC No.

9806193

SS # 180-46-3805

D.O.B.

9-19-70

Actor's Race WHITE

Sex MALE

O.T.N. No.

F0117132

B.C.I. No.

198415

- Count 1: ILLEGAL USE OF WIRE OR ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Section 5703)
- Count 2: ILLEGAL USE OF WIRE OR ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Section 5703)
- Count 3: HARASSMENT BY COMMUNICATION OR ADDRESS (Section 5504)
- Count 4: ILLEGAL USE OF WIRE OR ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Section 5703)
- Count 5: ILLEGAL USE OF WIRE OR ORAL COMMUNICATIONS (Section 5703)
- Count 6: HARASSMENT BY COMMUNICATION OR ADDRESS (Section 5504)

RECEIVED
98 AUG 14 AM 9:26
CLERK OF COURTS
ALLEGHANY COUNTY

And now JAN 20 1999 after hearing in open court, the within contained Defendant's Amicus Pre-trial Motion is hereby Denied. See Order Filed

By The Court
Cassius J.

APR 28 1999

See Other Side

FOR PLEA & DISPOSITION

SEE INSIDE

Received from Court Clerk

Date: APR 28 1999 19

Courtroom No. 12

Before David R. Cashman Judge

Stephie Fernster Trial A.D.A.

Bruce Cassin Def. Attorney

Natly Barnes Court Reporter

The Defendant present in open court with counsel,
pleads guilty to the preferred charges

in the within information.

Michael Meelid

Record verified by:

Donald Johnson

Minute Clerk

JUL 16 1999 19

On payment of costs of prosecution by County.
Defendant released on probation for a period
of Four (4) years
in custody of Probation Officer upon con-
ditions. Defendant to reimburse County
for costs. SEE ORDER FILED, Clerk of
Courts to set up terms of payment and collect
fine, costs and restitution during probation
period.

Drug and Alcohol
Evaluation and Screening
No Contact with victims,

By the Court
Cashman J.

W. Teresa Connolly

AND NOW, APR 28 1999

SENTENCE DEFERRED PENDING
PRE-SENTENCE REPORT.

*Defendant's
Bond is hereby continued
By the Court
Cashman J.*

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY
CRIMINAL DIVISION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS.

MITCHELL P. GEDID

Criminal Action No: CC 9806193

The District Attorney of Allegheny County by this information charges that on (or about) March 1, 1998 in the said County of Allegheny MITCHELL P. GEDID hereinafter called actor, did commit the crime or crimes indicated herein, that is:

Count 1 ILLEGAL USE OF Felony 3
WIRE/ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

The actor intentionally intercepted or endeavored to intercept a wire, electronic or oral communication that is to say the actor used a police-type scanner to monitor telephone conversations of another, namely, Ron Bosetti on the victim's cordless telephone, in violation of Section 5703(1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of October 4, 1978, 18 Pa. C.S. §5703(1), as amended.

Count 2 ILLEGAL USE OF Felony 3
WIRE/ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

The actor intentionally disclosed or endeavored to disclose to another persons, namely, Christy Abraham a wire, electronic or oral communications, or evidence derived therefrom, knowing, or having reason to known that the information was obtained through the interception of wire, electronic or oral communication namely, the contents of Ron Bosetti's cordless telephone conversation which were intercepted without the victim's knowledge or prior approval, in violation of Section 5703(2) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of October 4, 1978, 18 Pa. C.S. §5703(2), as amended.

Count 3

HARASSMENT BY COMMUNICATION
OR ADDRESS

Misdemeanor 3

The actor with intent to harass Christy Abraham, made a telephone call or calls without intent of legitimate communication; addressed to or about said person lewd, lascivious or indecent words or language; anonymously telephoned said other person repeatedly or made repeated communication anonymously at extremely inconvenient hours or in offensively coarse language, in violation of Section 5504(a)(1) or (2) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. §5504(a)(1) or (2).

The District Attorney of Allegheny County by this information further charges that on (or about) March 13, 1998 in the said County of Allegheny MITCHELL P. GEDID hereinafter called actor, did commit the crime or crimes indicated herein; that is:

Count 4

ILLEGAL USE OF
WIRE/ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

Felony 3

The actor intentionally intercepted or endeavored to intercept a wire, electronic or oral communication that is to say the actor used a police-type scanner to monitor telephone conversations of another, namely, Ron Bosetti on the victim's cordless telephone, in violation of Section 5703(1) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of October 4, 1978, 18 Pa. C.S. §5703(1), as amended.

Count 5

ILLEGAL USE OF
WIRE/ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

Felony 3

The actor intentionally disclosed or endeavored to disclose to another persons, namely, Christy Abraham a wire, electronic or oral communications, or evidence derived therefrom, knowing, or having reason to know that the information was obtained through the interception of wire, electronic or oral communication namely, the contents of Ron Bosetti's cordless telephone conversation which were intercepted without the victim's knowledge or prior approval, in violation of Section 5703(2) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of October 4, 1978, 18 Pa. C.S. §5703(2), as amended.

The actor with intent to harass Christy Abraham, made a telephone call or calls without intent of legitimate communication; addressed to or about said person lewd, lascivious or indecent words or language; anonymously telephoned said other person repeatedly or made repeated communication anonymously at extremely inconvenient hours or in offensively coarse language, in violation of Section 5504(a)(1) or (2) of the Pennsylvania Crimes Code, Act of December 6, 1972, 18 Pa. C.S. §5504(a)(1) or (2).

All of which is against the Act of Assembly and the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

Stephen A. Zappala, Jr.
~~Attorney for the Commonwealth~~



DOCKET NUMBER	YEAR	TYPE	NUMBER
CR-000001	98		
Complaint Number of Other Participants			
INCIDENT NUMBER	UCR NO.	OTN	
8-01158		F 011713-2	

GARY M. ZYRA
 DISTRICT JUSTICE
 MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT NO. 05-2-22
 301 LINDSAY ROAD
 CARNEGIE, PA. 15106 276-7887

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEFENDANT: LAST VS. FIRST M.

NAME	Gedid	Mitchell	P.
AND			
ADDRESS	1915 Ellsworth Ave (rear)		
RSA.	Heidelberg Pa 15106		
AKA			

I, Ofc. J. Pipilo
 (Name of Affiant)
 of Scott Twp.
 (Identify department or agency represented and political subdivision)

do hereby state:

- (1) I accuse the above named defendant, who lives at the address set forth above or,
 I accuse an individual whose name is unknown to me but who is described as _____
 his nickname or popular designation is unknown to me and, therefore, I have designated him herein as John Doe;
 with violating the penal laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania at Scott Twp. (Place-Political Subdivision) (Code)

in Allegheny County on or about 3-13-98

Participants were (if there were participants, place their names here, repeating the name of above defendant): Gedid, Mitchell P.

- (2) The acts committed by the accused were: (A) COUNT TO 3-1-98 - 3-13-98 ~~XXXXXXXXXXXX~~ ADD 2 CTS
 5703 (1) (2) Interception, Disclosure or use of wire, electronic or oral communications
 5504 (a) (1) Harassment by Communication or Address 2709 (a) (3) Harassment

The actor intentionally intercepted and monitored oral communications--actor used a police type scanner to monitor telephone conversations from cordless telephones, ~~XXX~~ and intentionally disclosed to another person the contents of the phone conversations, in violation of Section 5703 (1) (2) of the Pa. Crimes Code, Act of Dec. 06, 1972 18 Pa. The actor also telephoned The victim Christy Abraham repeatedly and anonymously, actor telephoned victim twice at home and once at work causing alarm. During the 2709 (a) (3) anonymous calls, actor informed victim about phone calls that actor intercepted 5504(a) (1) all of which were against the peace and dignity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and contrary to the Act of Assembly, or in violation of _____ of the Act of Pa Crimes Code Title 18

or the 5703 (1) (2) (Sub-section)
 5504 (a) (1) _____
 2709 (a) (3) (Political Sub-division)

- (3) I ask that a warrant of arrest or a summons be issued and that the accused be required to answer the charges I have made. Send Summons
- (4) I verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge or information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 Pa. C. S. § 4904) relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

April 6, 19 98
 Ofc. J. Pipilo (Signature of Complainant)

AND NOW, on this date April 6, 1998, I certify the complaint has been properly completed and verified, and that there is probable cause for the issuance of process.

05-2-22
 (Magisterial District)

Gary M. Zyra (SEAL)
 (Issuing Authority)

COUNTY OF Allegheny

NAME OF ACTOR Gedid, Mitchell P.

4-06-98

3-13-98

Date of Application

Date of Violation

Warrant Control No.

Ofc. J. Pipilo

Scott Twp

Name of Affiant

Place of Violation

THE AFFIANT, BEING DULY SWORN (OR AFFIRMED) BEFORE ME ACCORDING TO LAW, DEPOSES AND SAYS THAT THERE IS PROBABLY CAUSE TO BELIEVE THAT THE CRIME HEREINAFTER MENTIONED WAS COMMITTED BY THE PARTICULAR PERSON HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED: 5703 (1) (2) Interception, disclosure or use of wire, electronic

or oral communications 5504 (a) (1) Harassment by Communication or address
12709 (a) (3) Harassment Gedid, Mitchell P. W/M D.O.B. 4-19-70

YOUR AFFIANT BELIEVES THAT PROBABLE CAUSE EXISTS TO ARREST BASED UPON THE FOLLOWING FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES:

The victim, Christy Abraham, received three anonymous telephone calls from a

male who made references to phone conversations that Abraham had with her friend, Ron Bose. The caller indicated that he was monitoring the phone calls. The caller disclosed the contents of phone conversations to Abraham that Bose had with other girls. On 3-13-98 at 1526 hrs Abraham used the *57 trace system after receiving the third anonymous call. The response from Bell Atlantic was that the call came from the phone number (412)279-2534 at the address of 1915 Ellsworth Ave. Heidelberg, Pa 15106. The actor resides at that address and is known to police to use scanners to monitor police transmissions. Scanners can also monitor frequencies that cordless phones operate on. A search warrant was obtained and the search was conducted on 4-3-98. Two scanners were seized in the search. One base type scanner was connected to an outside antenna and contained numerous frequencies in its programming that cordless phones operate on. Using the base scanner at Bose's house, I found that it did monitor Bose's cordless phone. The actor could hear both sides of a conversation when Bose used his cordless phone.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME THIS

6th DAY OF April, 19 98.

Scott Twp. P.D.

Signature of Affiant

301 Lindsay RD. Carnegie, Pa. 15106

Address of Affiant

Signature and Seal of Issuing Authority